PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE BEFORE THE
NW/S Clearlake Court, 321' NE )
of the ¢/l of Ridgely Avenue
(24 Clearlake Court)

11th Election District

6th Councilmanic District

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Case No. 90-255-A -

Lester L. Rogers, Jr., et ux
Petitioners
- ® ® I * *x . . o
£

x

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW -

The Petitioners herein request a variance to permit a rear yard

setback of 5 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet for an open projection

{deck), as more particularly described in Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

the Petitioners, by Vicka Rogers, appeared and testified. There
were no Protestants at the hearing:

Testimony indicated that the subject property, known as 24 Clear-

lake Court, consists of 2,080 sq.ft. zoned D.R. 16 and is improved with a

single family attached dwelling which has been Petitioners' residence for

the past six years. petitioners constructed a deck around an above-ground

swimming pool without obtaining a permit. Said deck has two levels and

extends from the rear of the house to within 5 feet of the rear property

line. Mrs. Rogers indicated she applied for a permit to install a 4-foot

high fence around the pool in August 1989 and was issued a stop work order

at that time. petitioners were advised that a rear yard variance was

necessary as both the fence and decking came to within 5 feet of the rear

property line. Testimony indicated that the relief requested is necessary

to provide security to the pool area from the rear of the property. Peti-

tioner testified that the nature of the subject improvements is such that

access to the swimming pool can only be cbtained through the dwelling. 1In

support of their request, Petitioner introduced letters from the adjoining

property owner =t 26 _Clearlake Court and the property owner at id

.m "'{?ﬁ.. R

Clearlake Court 1ndicat1ng their approval. Mrs. Rogers contends the re-

lief requested will not result in any detriment to the health, safety or

B

general welfare of the\Eommunity and to support her argument, submitted

pictures showing a number of houses in the area with either decks, swim-

ming pools or. *hedn occupying a substantial portion of the rear v-.rds. No

®

w

T"-stimony wgéN presented as to whether said structures were or were not in

\t . ;,

cmnpliance uith the zom.nq regulatious.’

¥While no Protestants appeared at the hearing, the Village of
Clearlake Community Association, by its Board of Directors, indicated their
opposition to the relief requested by letter dated December 15, 1989. The

Board of Directors' reason for ocpposing the requested relief was Petition-
ers' fgilure to comply with the Association covenants, which require ap-
proval by its architectural commitiee prior to the construction of any
improvements. The Board notes the purpose of the review is to‘protect
propérty valuer and preserve the aesthetic integrity of the neighborhcod.

The hearing in this matter is not the propér forum at which to
address the Association covenants, but the setback back requirements of
the zoning regulations are at issue. The pictures submitted evidence the
importance of the setback requirements and result®. detriment to a commi-
nity in the event 1and is overdeveloped.

An area variance may be g;anted wheie strict "application of the

zoning regulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and

his property. McLean V. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). To prove practical

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily

burdensome;

2) whether the grant would do substantial injustice

to applicant as well as other property owners in the
district or whether a lesser relaxation than that
applied for would give substantial relief; and

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion
that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and

public safety and welfare secured.

angerson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md.

(1974}.

~

It should be noted that the decision in thie case +s more diffi-

-+

cult than most due to the time, money and pride Petitioners have taken in

developing their rear vyard. on behalf of the Petitioners, the deck and

pool occupying all-but 5 feet of the rear yard appear to be well-construct-

ed and at this time, well—maintained: However, the pictures clearly DOint

out the reason the zoning regulations have setback reqqirements.‘ fleaxly.

the proposed improvements requested by Petitioners are & matter of prefer-

ence and not of necessity. The facts of Petitioners' request are not

unique and/or different from any other neighbor and if said relief was

granted freely, the result would be an overdevelopment of the property and

the community, which would negatively impact all property owners.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and pub-

lic hearing -on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the

variance requested should be denied.
THEREFORE, IT 1S ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning commissioner for
;E day of March, 1990 that the Petition for

5 feet in lieu of the re-

Baltimore County this

quired 25 feet for an open projection (deck), in accordance with Petition-

er's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby DENIED.

&-’M -Ub‘!t-—gwh.\

ANN M. NASTAROWICZ " J
Deputy Zoning Comrissioner
for Baltimore County

difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following: Zoning Variance to permit a rear yard setback of
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RE COUNTY ZONING

December 14, 1989

- - ‘ ) :
' Y . '

Mr. & Mrs. Lester Lee Rogers. Jr.
24 Clearlake Court . . :
Baltimore, MD 21234 . ' B

LI .

e " RE: Item No. 113, Case No. 90-25
. : Petitioner: Lester L. Rogers, ™. ux-
. " pPetition for Zoning Variance

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Rogers;

The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has reviewed the plans:
submitted with the above referenced petition. The following
camments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness - of
the zoning action reques’ ., but to assure that all parties are
mads aware of plans or pr¢ ‘ems with regard to the: development
plans that may have a -bearing on this case. Director of
Planning may file a wrirten report with the Zoning Commissioner
with recommerdations as to the suitability of the requested

.zoning. o L e ‘ o
Enclosed are all comments submitted from the members of the
Committee at this time that offer or request information on
your petition. If similar comments from the . remaining members

are received, I will forward them to you. Otherwise,:cny-
comment that is not informative will be placed in the hearing,
file. This petition was accepted for filing on the date of the

enclosed filing - certificate .and a hearing = scheduled
accordingly * » : R
IT -WOULD BE APPRECIATED IF YOU WOULD RETURN YOUR WRITTER

COMMENTS TO MY OFFICE, ATTENTION JULIE WINIARSKI. IF YOU HAVE

ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS, PLEASE CONTACT HER AT 837-3391.

Very tfuly yours, .-

e TWL -
. 7

",/ JAMES E. DYER
€~ chairman
26ning Plans Advisory

M, aioest

The Bureau of Traffic
111, 112,4‘53? 1!;, 115, 116,

Traffic Engineer Asscc

G o XEe

", .’1ith day of October, 1989. .

PN

_Your petition has been received and dgcepted for filing thi

J. ROBERT HAINES
ZONING COMMISSIONER

Reéeived By:

Petitioner: Lester:Lee Rogers, et ux ur

_ Petiticner's Attorney: '

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

w

. INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

- J. Robert Haines . DATE: December 7, 1989
Zoning Commissioner | - = .

Pat Keller, Deputy Director
Office of Planning and Zoning”

g ' Lester Lee Rodgers, Jr., Item 113 ‘
SUBJECT: Zoning Petition No. 90-256~23ss L

: The Petitioﬁerﬁrequests a variance to permit a 5 ft. rear yard
setback in lieu of tne minimum 25_ft. for an open projection.

,”-- In reference to this request, staff offers no comment.

: If there should be anf further queétions or if this office can
provide additional information, please contact veffrey Long in the
Office of Planning at 887-?211; S ‘

‘corrected or incorporated into the final

OCTOBER 9, 1989

J. Robert Haines
Zoning Commissioner :
Office of Planning and Zoning

Baltimore Count Office B
Towson, MD 2120{ uilding

N

Property Owner: LEST LEE ﬁOGERS, JR.

Location: - . NW/S OF CLEARLAKE COURT

I . | "
temﬁNo H Zoning Agenda: OCTOBER 10, 1989

"Gentlemen:

Y has been surveyed b
pPlicable and required tg be Y
Plans for the Property.

The site shall be made to comply with all a

Pursuant to your réquest th > -
’ e referenc
this Bureau and the comments below areegppropert

pPplicable parts of the
of operation. :
shall be provided

2,

department access to

Approved

P -
| nepection Division




